Raynham Proposal

INVESTMENT PROPOSAL

RAYNHAM LEASES

) THE
ALEXANDER PAYTON
GROUP




Raynham Proposa

Summary of Investment

Residential Block: Raynham, Norfolk Crescent, London W2 2PQ

My client is the owner of 13 long leases, each with a share of freehold, in this popular
residential block located on Hyde Park Estate, London W2. He is also a shareholder
in the company that owns the freehold of this block. The majority of shares in the
freehold company will be owned by other leaseholders of the flats in the building,
although my client has by far the largest individual shareholding with 13 leases (this
equates to a 17% as there are 78 flats in the block).

Each of the long 999 year leass he owns has an underlease which is now

reversionary, with 7 of them having 68 years remainingd w# Ul wOOwOa weEODPI OU
retirement, he is now interested in selling all 13 of these leasehold titles. The deal will

also include his proportionate share in the fre ehold company, which also carries a
proportionate share of any other assets the company own, and any income these

assets generate (the assets are set out on page 2).

To allow a margin of profit for an investor, my client will consider offers at around
30% of the aggregated reversionary value of the 13 leasesand areasonable offer for
the freehold intereststoo. The deal must only be for both the leasehold interests and
freehold interests.

An investor will also benefit from residual annual income from ground rents; almost
all the 13 flats generate ground rents,totalling £5,600 a year. Moreover, an investor
will have a proportionate share (17%) in other assets the freehold company own and
a share in the residual income these assets generate (see page 2 for a full schedule).

2| Page



Raynham Proposal

Valuation on 1st March 2017 by:

Ronald McDonald

GIA Lease Expiry Lease term Capitalised Virusl

(size of flat in Ground Freehold as Lease extension cost

sadll Rent at 6% Calculated
Flat 12 1564  24/12/2085 * 68 £14,127 £2 948,173 £245,100 *
Flat 15 1025  24/12/2085 *68 £12,163 £1,775,000 £162,000 #
Flat 52 1564  24/12/2085 # 68 £14,615 £2,948,173 £245,100 #
Flat 60 1025 24/12/2085 * 68 £12,182 £1,775,000 £162,000 %
Flat 68 1564  24/12/2085 *6g £14,615 £2,948,173 £245,100 #
Flat 75 1025 24/12/2085 *68 £12,182 £1,775,000 £162,000
Flat 41 1564 24/12/2175 158 Nil £2,948,173 £1,272
Flat 59 1564  24/12/2175 158 Nil £2,948,173 £1,272
Flat 20 1564 990 Nil Nil Nil
Flat 38 2800 990 £16,116 £5,277,250 £16,117
Flat 65 1564 990 £14,615 £2,948,173 £14,615
Flat 76 1564 990 £14,134 £2,948,173 £15,406

£1,432,000

Total value of all flat reversions and ground rents:

Total costs of lease extension for the 7 short leased flats: £1,383,000*

3| Page




Raynham Proposal

Valuation of Freehold.

The freehold company “Raynham Freehold Company Ltd” own the
below freehold interests.

o 20 parking spaces located at the front of the building. At the
recent AGM (annual general meeting) the directors said they
would be considering the grant of 1-year license agreements
for exclusive use of half of these spaces at circa £2,500 a year.
Note: the rear underground car park has already been sold on a long
lease with peppercorn ground rent.

o Current head porters flat number 39, which receives rent from
Raynham services at £12,700 per year.

o Former porter’s flat number 40 which receives rent from
Raynham services at £22,100 per year.

e An electrical substation which is leased until 2090 to London

Power Networks PLC, currently yielding a recently revised
income of £55,000 per year. Value of substation: £900,000

o Basement storage rooms yielding an income of £11,200 per year.

Total value of above freehold interests: £2.160m (this is the total asset
value of all the above freehold interests).

Value of freehold interests for each flat: £27,692 (£2,160,000 divided
by 78) (there are 78 flats in the block).

Total yearly income from the above freehold interests: £103,500.

Stargazer have a 17% share in the freehold company, so their share

would be 17% of the above figure; £17,595 annual income.

4| Page



Raynham Proposal

Summarised Schedule of the 13 leases:

STARGAZER INVESTMENTS INC

LEASES IN RAYNHAM NORFOLK CRESCENT W2 2PG

All leases held by Stargazer are dated 23" September 2005 for a term of 999 years from the 21 October 2004 at a peppercom rent. The flats
on which leases are held are set out below together with details of the sub-leases to which each is subject.
Leases with escalating ground rents double after each 25 years of the term

GROUND RENTS

I £5,600
pa

Head lease | Sub-lease Date of Parties to sub-lease Length of term of sub- | Current | Escalating
Flat title No title No sub-lease lease Ground | ground
No rent on rent
sub-
lease
2 NGL864013 | NGL634280 | 07.07.1988 | Church Commissioners (1) K Evgeniou | 99 years from 25.12.1986 £500 Yes
12 | NGL864014 | NGL702347 | 16.11.1990 | Church Commissioners (1) Moodico 99 years from 25.12.1986 £600 Yes
investments Ltd(2)
15 | NGL865679 | NGL714028 | 26.11.1993 Church Commissioners (1) SD 99 years from 25.12.1986 £500 Yes
Somekh & ors(2)
20 [ NGL8604015 | NGL897199 | 13.07.2008 | Stargazer(1) Abu Sulamain Properties 999 years (less last 6 Nil No
Ltd (2) months) from 22.10.2004
38 | NGL864017 | NGL871261 | 13.09.2006 | Stargazer (1) Comana Investments Ltd 999 years from 22™ £600 Yes (until
2) October 2004 reaches
£19,200
pa)
41 | NGL864018 | NGL 892848 | 28.11.2007 | Stargazer (1) | M Fadlalla & anor (2) To end 24.12.2175 Nil No
52 | NGL864019 | NGL739437 | 03.02.1993 | Church Commissioners(1) Moodico 99 years from 25.12.1986 £600 Yes
Investments Ltd (2)
59 | NGL864020 | NGL700176 | 19.02.2016 | Stargazer (1) Dadabai Properties Ltd To end 24.12.2175 Nil No
(2)
60 | NGL864021 | NGL651194 | 02.01.90 Church commissioners (1) R T Chase | 99 years from 25.12.1986 £500 Yes
(2)
65 | NGL864022 | NGL916555 | 24.02.2011 Stargazer(1) HQ London Properties 999 years (less the last 6 £600 Yes (until
Ltd (2) months) from 22™ October reaches
2004 £2400 pa)
| 68 | NGL864023 | NGL706837 | 29.04.1993 | Church commissioners (1) Qattara Ltd | 99 years from 25.12.1986 £600 YES
75 | NGL864025 | NGL814126 | 05.01.1990 | Church Commissioners (1) R H Mukhi | 99 years from 25.12.1986 £500 Yes
(2)
76 | NGL864024 | NGLS01659 | 19.09.2006 | Stargazer(1) Nichi td (2) 189 years from 25.12.1986 | £600 Yes (until
reaches
£2400 pa)
TOTAL CURRENT

All Leases granted by the Church Commissioners for a term of 99 years from 25th December

1986 started with a ground rent of either £250 or £300 per year, which has since doubled to
£500£600 as the first 25 years of the term, has ended. Therefore, almost all flats

would generate £500£600 a year ground rent totaling £5600+ a year

Note: Copy of leases, sld@ases and a recent account statement for Raynham Freehold Co Ltd

5| Page

for the year ending 31 March 2016 is available upon request for reference purposes.




Raynham Proposal

RECENT COMPARABLES (2017)

Raynham's higher than average price per square foot is mainly
attributed to its highly convenient location (an area that's highly
saturated with Middle Eastern investors) in addition to having an
exceptional 24 hour porter service. A Rightmove and Zoopla s earch
will show the average price per square foot for a flat in this building
would be £1700-£2000+.

rightmove © Buy Rent FindAgent HousePrices Commercial Overseas  Signin

Price comparison report for W2 2PQ 27 Feby 2017 Print Report

Postcode: (W2 2pq | Type: [Flats/Apartments v | Beds: |2 Beds v | Radius: | This areaonly ¥ Update Results

On the market

Properties currently marketed on Rightmove, providing the most up-to-date indication of what your property is
£1,800,000 Most recent sold prices in Raynham with GIA of 1025 sq ft or similar:
Iy Norfolk Crescent, London
L ‘\J = edoo apmen: Flat 72, Raynham, Norfolk Crescent, London, W2 2PQ - Sold on 08 December 2016

for £1,775,000
% Guide Price £1,650,000

Raynham, Norfolk Crescent, Connaught
Village, London
2 bedroom fiat

No longer on the market

Properties that are no longer being listed on Rightmove by an estate agent because they have been sold or

removed for another reason. These historical comy

£1,850,000

p v 1 Raynham, Norfolk Crescent, London, W2

o " vk 4 2 bedroom apartment
l ; Y s Marketed until 25 Nov 2016
—

£1,850,000
¥ . “_ Raynham, Norfolk Crescent, London, W2
6" & = 2 bedroom apartment
X - Marketed until 03 Feb 2017
M e

£1.7/5m average for flats with GIA of
1025 or similar

6| Page



Raynham Proposal

£2.9A8m average for flats with GIA of

1564 or similar.

7| Page



